

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston WW 25205 0100 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DEFK8058

ADDRESS:COHRESPONDENGE:TO:ATTENTION:OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Alan Stone Co., Inc. 1324 Ellis Run Rd. Cutler, OH 45724

T

DATEPRIN	009000000000000000000000000000000000000		MS OF SAL	<u> </u>		SHIP VIA			FOR		FREIGHTTERMS
08/27/		30/06/	2007				PID	DDENTA	IG TIME	ו ח	:30PM
J	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	<u> 10/04/</u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	тат			***********	ł>::::		****	
LINE	QUAN	MUA.	UOP	CAT. NO		ITEM NUME	EH		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	<u> </u>			0							
			:	REQUE	ST F	OR QUO	TATION				
								L			
									OR THE		
	WEST V								S, AND		
									CONCRETE		
	PAD.										
	MANDAT	ORY ON	-SITE	PRE-	BID:				M		
							ACILIT RMY NA	1	VE		
				-			OUSE,				
							,				
	CONTAC	T MICH	AEL B	ECKNE	R AT	(304)	561-6	333 TC	CONFIRM		
	ATTEND.	ANCE.									
}		MENTO	, ,	DECTE	T C A T	TONC					
	ATTACH	MENIS:				AFFID	ΔΥΙΤ				
			E • 1	UKGUA	2140	711 12	WAT!				
	}										
}											
0001			LS		968-6	20					
0001		1	LS		700-1	3 4		\$240	0,000.00		\$240,000.00
	PARKIN	<b>-</b> 1	CONST	RUCTI	ON						
			ļ								
	EXHIBI	Т 5									
	NOTICE	TO PD	OCEED	, ты	TS C	NTRAC	ттет	O BE F	ERFORMED		
									PROCEED		
	IS REC	i							E FULLY		
	EXECUT	ED PUR	CHASE	ORDE	R WI	L BE	CONSID	ERED N	OTICE TO		
				SEERE	/ERSE SI		ims and coi	NOITIONS		<b>****</b>	
SIGNATURE	Tout	100) 3	750	they	/	TE	(740)	448-11	E	ATE	October 3, 2007
mie Progidor	W	FE	in 3	1_4.4.	000		(/=\//				TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Prèsiden		ONDING T	O RFO	1-4444 INSER	T NAM	F AND A	DDRESS	IN SPACE	E ABOVE LAB	ELE	D 'VENDOR'

Bid Item 1:

Base Bid

Unit:

Total project cost

Description:

All associated cost to complete project

to include but not limited to

positioning contractors equipment at project site and removal, all associated earth work, routing of electrical and communication services to site, achieving prescribed compaction, environmental controls, ensuring existing surface water drainage is preserved to include any needed modifications, placement of concrete and testing, all work needed to achieve intended project result, and all associated labor to perform complete

project.

Measurement:

Project will be a total unit

Payment:

This item will be paid for at the contract lump sum price, based on

acceptance of completion.

ADD the sum of Two Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars

(\$240,000.00

Points of Contact: Project Manager located at the Division of Engineering and Facilities shall be Jonathan L. Neal, 1707 Coonskin Drive, Charleston, WV 25311 - Phone: (304) 561-6550 - Site Visit / building access: SGT. Jim Whittington

Phone: (304) 561-6880



MODSWY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

**DEFK8058** 

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

08/27/	2007		HIVS.UF.SA			· VIA		U.S.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		10/04	/2007	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	1	BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM
LINE	OUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITÉM N	UMBER	UN	IT PRICE	AMOUNT
		100000000000000000000000000000000000000		100000000000000000000000000000000000000			1::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	**********************	
	PROCEE	D.	İ						
		-			<u> </u>				
					ECTOR OF				
					ONTRACT				N
					F THE MA				
	1		1	1	ERIOR QU S OF THE		•		
	HERE I			ALIUN	S OF THE	BID AND	CONTRA	<b>.</b> :	
		.,,							
					CTOR OR				
					DEPARTM				GE
			1	2	OR PUTNA		1-		
					21-5A, E IS PROJE		CEREVAL	LING	
	MAGE N	HILS I		10 111	13 IKUUL	C17			
	ARBITRA	ATION	: ANY	REFE	RENCES M	ADE TO A	RBITRAT	ION OR	
					DUE (EXC				
					CONTAIN				
					TITUTE O				
	PERIALI	NING	IN IHT	S CUN	TRACT AR	E HEKEBY	   DETEIET	J.	
<b>\</b> .	WORKERS	s: com	I IPENSA	TTON:	VENDOR	TS REQU	IRED TO	PROVIDE	
					KERS' CO				
					ED BELOW	WILL BE	A REQUI	EREMENT	
	OF THIS	S CUN	RACT:						
	(XX) II	VSURA	ICF:	SUCCE	SSFUL VE	NDOR SHA	LL'FURNI	ISH PROO	<b>F</b>
					LIABILIT				
					UNLESS				
					MINIMUM	AMOUNT	OF INSUR	RANCE	
	COVERA	SE REC	UIRED	IS \$	250,000.				
	ומ ר	Iti nes	DE DIE	K THE	URANCE:	CIICLEGE	EIII VENT	ווא בחעו	
					ERS RISK				
					% OF THE				
					VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND PON	UNITIONS	***************************************	
SIGNATURE		<u></u>	·····	- OLEMA		TELEPHONE	16/1/01/19	DAT	E
TITLE		ls.	EIN						E0 T0 DE MOTES AS SUS
							ADI	JRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

**DEFK8058** 

SEE SPECIFICATIONS

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED		IMSOFSALE	SHIP VIA	TOB.	FREIGHT FERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		2007	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE (			ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
(XX) THE SUBM BIDD MATE BOND IRRE SOLV STAT IN L ONLY OR B 5% B BOND ( COVE THE REV. EXHI DOME PROJ IN A SEQ. ALTE	BONDS: BID PAYA ITTED WI ER SHALL RIAL BON S MAY BE VOCABLE ENT SURE E OF WES IEU OF A USINESS ID BOND, MAINTEN RING THE SUCCESSF 11/00 BIT 7 STIC ALU ECTS CCORDANC , EVERY RATION,	FIVE PERCENTED FOR 100% PROVIDED LETTER OF TY COMPANY T VIRGINIA PERFORMAN WED FOR PR CHECKS ARE PERFORMAN ANCE BOND: ROOFING S UL VENDOR.	TEMNUMBER  CENT (5%) OF THE STATE OF WEST VIOLENT OF WEST VIOLENT OF BOND  TO THE AMOUNT OF ALCREDIT, OR BOND  AUTHORIZED TO DOTALE AND LABOR & MEDITALE AND LABOR & MEDITALE OF CONCERNING A CECPTABLE OF CE BOND, OR LABOR A TWO (2) YEAR SYSTEM WILL BE A	TOTAL AMOUNT OF IRGINIA, SHALL THE SUCCESSFORM AND LABOR THE CONTRACT CERTIFIED CHEFURNISHED BY A CONTRACT SUBMITTE ATERIAL BOND WOO,000. PERSON IN LIEU OF THE AND MATERIAL CONTENANCE BREQUIREMENT OF CONTENANCE O	AMGUNT  F BE UL OR/ CK, THE D ILL AL E OND
IN T MORE STEE	HE CASE Than \$5 L are re	OF STEEL O 0,000 OR W QUIRED, TH	NLY, WHERE THE C HERE MORE THAN 1 E STATE WILL ACC TS PRODUCED IN T	OST OF STEEL I 0,000 POUNDS O EPT ONLY ALUMI	S F NUM
		***			1
		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		ATE
SIGNATURE			HELEFRONE	ا	A16
TITLE	FE	EIN		ADDRESS CHAM	IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

**DEFK8058** 

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

08/27/		************		***************************************			<u> </u>		*****	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
BID OPENING DATE:		10/04/	2007			BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITI	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM I	NUMBER	UN	IT PRICE		AMOUNT
	IN ADD FOR US DOMEST THE PR POUNDS FOREIG ACCEPT TO BE PRODUC PRODUC LABOR ONLY I PRICE IF, PR PROVIS DETERM ALL VEI SUPPLY REV. 3. EXHIBI NOTICE PROJEC	ITION, E AT T ICOUCT N MADE ED MADREAS TS. TO MEDOME TSURPLU MEDOME THAN T IONS, T INES T IONS, T INES T IONS IONS IONS IONS IONS IONS IONS IONS	ITESIME HE SIME HE NU LE A LICHER LE ALICHER	S OF GLA S OF GLA RE US, S OF GLA RE US, S OF GLA RE US, S OF GLA RE S OF GLA	MACHINES PUBLIC SS OR ST AN \$50,0 ED IN PU GLASS (I OST OF I UCH COST N THE BI STIC ALL D OR PRO S DEFINE OREIGN F CTS ARE MADE PRO EXISTS A EL THAT MESTIC F WRITING T BID FO ATE IN T INUM, GL	RY OR EQU WORKS SH FEEL, UNL DOO OR LE JBLIC WOR OR STEEL DOMESTIC IS UNRE ID PRICE JMINUM, G DUCED IN ED BY THE PRODUCTS 30% OR M RODUCTS. ONTRACT U CER OF TH A BID FOR IS REASO PRODUCTS, G, A REEV OR SUCH D THEIR BID ASS OR S THERMSANDCON	IPMENT ALL BE ESS THAN KS PROJ PRODUCT ASON FOR FOR LASS OR UNITED MAY HIG NDER THE LIKE F NABLE SP ALUATIC IF THE TEEL.	PURCHAS MADE OF COST OO 10,000 ECTS. S MAY B S IS FO E IF IT EIGN MA STEEL STANTIA STATES SUPPLIE HER IN E ABOVE IOREIGN ND LOWE ENDING N AND PRODUCT Y ARE	F EUND IS DE L D	
SIGNATURE	<u>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>					TELEPHONE	er och er	Di	ATE	
TITLE		FEI	N .				sn	DDESC CLIAN	CEC 7	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
<del>-</del>		[ -					AD	DRESS CHAN	GES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HODEMA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

**DEFK8058** 

JOHN ABBOTT

ADDRESSICORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

08/27/2007				
BID OPENING DATE: 10	/04/2007	BID C	OPENING TIME 0:	L:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP GAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	1 1	ING SCHEDULE IN I DDENDA FOR STATE		
AND A LIS AND SPECT AND LIST PURCHASIN SEND A CO	ST OF ALL PART IFICATIONS FOR SHALL BE FORW NG DIVISION.	ARDED TO THE BUYE THE ARCHITECT/ENG ENDUM TO THE STAT	DCURED DRAWINGS HE ADDENDUM ER IN THE STATE SINEER SHALL ALSO	
INTERESTE OPENING I	ED PARTIES AND DATE. ANY ADD THIN FOURTEEN	END THE ADDENDUM , IF NECESSARY, E ENDUM SHOULD BE R (14) DAYS PRIOR T	EXTEND THE BID RECEIVED BY THE	
BIDDERS DIVISION. THAT APF SHALL ALS EXCEPTION	AND SUBMITTE THE SAME PLY TO THE SO APPLY TO AN MAY BE FOR A	RULES AND REG	E PURCHASING SULATIONS BOCUMENT IT. THE ONLY IS ISSUED FOR THE	
REV. 11/9	96			
EXHIBIT I	io			
ADDENDUM	ACKNOWLEDGEME	NT		
ADDENDUM	S) AND HAVE M SAL, PLANS AND	ECEIPT OF THE FOL ADE THE NECESSARY /OR SPECIFICATION	REVISIONS TO	
SIGNATURE	SEE REV	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND TELEPHONE	DITIONS DATE	
TITLE	FEIN	·	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NOUZHK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

SH-P TO DEFK8058

PAGE 6

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B. FREIGHTTERMS
08/27/2007   BID OPENING DATE: 1	0/04/2007	DID GE	PENING TIME 01:30PM
	a a fara a la calegra de l		UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
LINE QUANTI	TTY UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	DINI PRICE ANGULT
ADDENDU	M NOS.:	1.	į
NO. 1	9/24/2007		
1			į
NO. 2			
NO. 3	••••••		
ND. 4			
NU. 4		• • • •	
NO. 5			
I UNDER	STAND THAT FAIL	URE TO CONFIRM THE	RECEIPT OF THE
ADDENDU	M(S) MAY BE CAU	SE FOR REJECTION O	IF THE BIDS.
	Mugha	Laley sign	IÀTURE
	Alan Stone Co.,	InccomP	PANY
	October 3 2007		
• • • • •	. Ut ( uper . J ) . 4 (u/) .		
REV. 11	/96		
	CONTRAC	TORS LICENSE	
MEST VI	REINTA STATE CO	DE 21-11-2 REQUIRE	S THAT ALL
		RFORM CONTRACTING	
STATE M	UST BE LICENSED	. THE WEST VIRGIN	IIA CONTRACTORS
LICENSI	NG BOARD IS EMP	OWERED TO ISSUE TH	IE CONTRACTORS
LICENSE	. APPLICATIONS	FOR A CONTRACTORS	LICENSE MAY BE
MADE BY	CONTACTING THE	WEST VIRGINIA DIV	ISION OF LABOR
	COMPLEX, BUILD	ING 3, ROOM 319, C	CHARLESTON, WV
25305.	TELEPHONE: (30	4) 558-7890.	
	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT	rions
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEFK8058

JOHN ABBOTT

ADDRESS: CORRESPONDENCE TO: ATTENTION: OF 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED T	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FQB.	FREIGHT.TERMS
08/27/2007	(0.00	D.T.D.		7004
	/2007			:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	LIOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT-PRICE	AMOUNT
PROSPECTIVE		DE 21-11-11 REQUINCLUDE THE CONTR R BID.		
BIDDER TO C	1	_		
CONTRACTORS	NAME:	Alan Stone Co., In	C.	
CONTRACTORS	LICENSE NO	wvoo0470		
COPY OF THE		WILL BE REQUIRED ORS LICENSE PRIOR ACT		
	АР	PLICABLE LAW		
AND REGULAT	TONS, AND TO THE SOLE A	E CODE, PURCHASING PROPERTY OF THE INFORMATION PROPERTY ISSUED BY TOUTHORITY GOVERNIANTS	ROVIDED IN THE PURCHASING	
ANY OTHER S OR ALTERS T	OURCE, VERB	ED IN SPECIFICATI AL OR WRITTEN, WH ION PROVIDED FROM PARAGRAPH IS VOI	IICH CONTRADICTS 1 THE SOURCES AS	
FOR BANKRUP	TCY PROTECT	ENT THE VENDOR/CO ION, THIS CONTRAC ND IS TERMINATED	T IS AUTOMATI-	
REV. 1/2005				
] ]	SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND	DITIONS	
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
ŢſſĹĔ	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA

SH-P TO

DEFK8058

PAGE....

FREIGHTTERMS

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY Type Name/Address Here

08/27/200 BID OPENING DATE:		(2007		חדם כי	DENTMO TIME	01.7008
	10/04/				PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	LIOP NO.	ITEM NUM	BER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
THE THE SEAI BUY! REQ BID BID PLEA	DEPARTM PURCHAS BUILDIN 2019 WA CHARLES BID SHOU ENVELOPE LED BID ER: OPENING OPENING OPENING ASE PROVI	MUST BE  MENT OF AD  ING DIVIS  G 15  SHINGTON  TON, WV  LD CONTAI  OR THE B  OR THE B  OR TYPE  HIS QUOTE	OTICE SUBMITTED MINISTRATION STREET, EAS 25305-0130 N THIS INFO ID MAY NOT  JOHN AI DEFK809 10/04/2 1:30 PN NUMBER IN CO ING YOUR BI 48-1112	TO: ON ST  CRMATION BE CONS: BOTT CASE IT CONSTRUCTOR   IS NECESSARY	OF	
					•	j
					•	
I		SEER	EVERSE SIDE FOR TE		TIONS	1
SIGNATURE			T	ELEPHONE	Į.	PATE
TITLE	FE	EIN .			ADDRESS CHAI	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA

## Request for Quotation

**DEFK8058** 

9

.....Address:correspondence:fo:attention:of

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Alan Stone Co., Inc. 1324 Ellis Run Rd. Cutler, OH 45724



08/27/	2007										
BID OPENING DATE	disection (0.000)	10/04/	15000050005000500	1000	1			OPENING		01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	UTITY	UOP	CAT NO		ITEM NU	MBER	UI	VITPAICE		AMOUNT
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF	RFQ	DEFK8	058 ***	*** TOT	AL:	\$240,000.00
	-										
									÷		
								-			,
					-						
							T THE PARTY OF THE				
					vessersi	gegeen	ERMS AND CON	Initions			
SIGNATURE					- Lor 100 L. 101	- m	TELEPHONE		DA	NTE	
TITLE		FE	N			<u>.</u>	l	AD	DRESS CHAN	GES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ No.	DEFK8058	
IN WIND.	סכטסאזות	

## STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

## **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

**CONFIDENTIALITY:** The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit <a href="www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy">www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy</a> for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	Alan Stone Co., Inc.			
Authorized Signature:	Candia Salay	Date:	10/3/07	
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised	04/15/07)			

## CNA INSURANCE COMPANIES

### **BID BOND**

## KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That we

Alan Stone Co., Inc.

and Western Surety Company

, Principal, Surety, are held and firmly bound unto

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division , Obligee, in the sum of 5% of the Total Bid

Dollars (\$

for the payment of which we bind ourselves, our legal representatives, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, Principal has submitted or is about to submit a proposal to Obligee on a contract for

Parking Lot Construction, Concrete Pad CHP Facility

106 Army Navy Drive

Red House, WV 25168

RFQ Number DEFK8058

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said contract be awarded to Principal and Principal shall, within such time as may be specified, enter into the contract in writing and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or contract documents with surety acceptable to Obligee; or if Principal shall fail to do so, pay to Obligee the damages which Obligee may suffer by reason of such failure not exceeding the penalty of this bond, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Signed, sealed and dated

October 3, 2007

Alam Stone Co., Inc.

(Principal)

(Seal)

Western Surety Company

(Surety)

Attorney-in-Fact

G-23054-C



# Western Surety Company

## POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

John R Padden III, John R Padden, David C Padden, Irlene N Barnhouse, Glenna M Schott, Katherine Sue Mc Vey, Debra Lucas, Individually

of Parkersburg, WV, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

## - In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 31st day of July, 2007.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul W. Bruflat, Senior Vice President

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha SS

On this 31st day of July, 2007, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Senior Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

November 30, 2012



Aleb Frell D. Krell, Notary Public

## CERTIFICATE



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Nelson, Assistant Secretary

## **Authorizing By-Law**

## ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.

# State of West Virginia Offices of the Insurance Commissioner

Certificate of Authority

Officeas, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY domiciled in the State of South Dakota has complied with all the requirements of the laws of this State so as to entitle it to transact its appropriate business in the State of West Virginia.

Therefore, I the undersigned, Insurance Commissioner of the State of West Virginia, pursuant to the authority vested in me by the laws of this State, do hereby authorize it to transact the business of insurance as defined in Chapter 33

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(e) -- CASUALTY
ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(f) (1) (2) & (3) -- SURETY

of the 1931 Code of West Virginia as amended, in the State of West Virginia in accordance with the laws thereof until midnight on the 31st day of May, 2008, unless this license be sooner revoked. Pursuant to W. Va. Code 33-3-2(c), the above authorization does not allow the insurer to transact a kind of insurance in this State unless duly authorized or qualified to transact such insurance in the state or country of its domicile.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal of office at the City of Charleston this 1st day of June, 2007.

Jane L. Cline

Insurance Commissioner



WV Pile #0798